LM3544
Quad Port USB Power Distribution Switch and
Over-Current Protection
General Description
The LM3544 is a quad high-side power switch that is an
excellent choice for use in Root, Self-Powered and Bus-
Powered USB (Universal Serial Bus) Hubs. Independent
port enables, flag signals to alert USB controllers of error

10120829
Top View
Ordering Information
Part Number Enable, Delivery Option Package Type
LM3544M-H Active High Enable
SO-16
NS Package Number M16A
LM3544M-L Active Low Enable
LM3544MX-H Active High Enable, 2500 units per reel
LM3544MX-L Active Low Enable, 2500 units per reel
Typical Application Circuit
10120804
FIGURE 1. The LM3544 used in a Self-Powered or Root USB Hub
LM
35
44
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Voltage at INX and OUTX pins −0.3V to 6V
Voltage at ENX(ENX) and FLAGX
pins
−0.3V to 5.5V
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to 150˚C
Lead Temperature Range
(Soldering, 5 sec.) 260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 3) 2 kV
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage Range 2.7V to 5.5V
Continuous Output Current Range
(Each Output) 0 mA to 500 mA
Junction Temperature Range −40˚C to 125˚C
DC Electrical Characteristics
Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating temperature range. Un-
less otherwise specified: VIN = 5.0V, ENX = VIN (LM3544-H) or ENX = 0V (LM3544-L).
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
RON On Resistance
VIN = 5V, IOUTX = 0.5A 90 125
mΩ